

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 381

  ANSWERED ON 19/07/2022


PMGSY-III


381.  SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of phases currently started under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in the country;

(b) whether it is fact that many States are still under third phase of PMGSY and if so, the reasons for delay in implementation of PMGSY; and

(c) whether it is a fact that delay is due to non release of funds under PMGSY and if so, the action taken in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) Currently Phase III of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) is in operation which was launched in the year 2019 for consolidation and upgradation of 1,25,000 Km Through Routes and Major Rural Links connecting habitations, inter-alia, to Gramin Agricultural Markets (GrAMs), Higher Secondary Schools and Hospitals.

(b) & (c) The timeline for completion of PMGSY-III is March, 2025. Against the target of 1,25,000 km under PMGSY-III, the Ministry has so far sanctioned 86,039 km road length to 17 states out of which 41,454 km has been completed. The state-wise status of progress under PMGSY-III till 13.07.2022 is given at Annexure-I.


In order to ensure that contracting capacity of the states are not over stretched, PMGSY-III works are sanctioned to only those states where bulk of sanctioned works of PMGSY-I and II have been completed. The balance works to be sanctioned under PMGSY-III relate to only such states where substantial works PMGSY-I and II are still pending for completion.


PMGSY has an unbroken chain of funds release. Funds are released to the States keeping in mind the works in hand, execution capacity of the states and unspent balance of previous year(s) available with the State. Adequate funds are available with the states as on date for execution of the schemes. There is no obstruction to works under PMGSY due to lack of funds.


******


 Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply of part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.

381 for 19.07.2022


Status of progress under PMGSY-III state-wise till 13.07.2022


Sr.No States/UTs Sanctioned Completed

No of

Roads
Road

Length

(km)

No of

Bridges
No of

Roads
Road

Length

(km)

No. of

bridges

1 Andhra

Pradesh
299 2,314 2 95 1,100 0

2 Assam 584 3,756 56 152 2,149 0

3 Bihar 449 3,562 123 0 2 0

4 Chhattisgarh 535 5,612 28 366 5,506 6

5 Gujarat 304 3,015 0 104 1,565 0

6 Haryana 259 2,496 0 155 1,757 0

7 Jharkhand 108 979 0 0 0 0

8 Karnataka 791 5,378 101 269 3,642 30

9 Kerala 143 686 0 5 23 0

10 Madhya

Pradesh

1,077 12,365 606 368 8,185 130

11 Maharashtra 430 2,926 0 0 25 0

12 Odisha 1,412 9,426 92 150 2,806 0

13 Punjab 206 2,084 16 15 458 0

14 Rajasthan 611 5,821 6 501 5,299 2

15 Tamilnadu 1,155 4,452 0 710 2,807 0

16 Telangana 356 2,396 100 51 932 0

17 Uttar Pradesh 2,534 18,770 5 550 5,197 4

 Total 11,253 86,039 1,135 3,491 41,454 172


*****

